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Milad Dalju, California Bar No. 271364
Special Counsel, Enforcement Division
San Francisco Ethics Commission

25 Van Ness #220

San Francisco, CA 94102

(510) 238-4976

Attorney for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the San Francisco Ethics Commission

BEFORE THE ETHICS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of SFEC NO. 13-131112
Alpha J. Buie, treasurer, and the :
African American Democratic Club, | Complainant San Francisco Ethics -

' ‘Commission Enforcement Division’s

Respondents. Administrative Hearing Brief

I. Introduction

Siﬂce ceasing fundraising activity in 2014, Respondents Alpha J. Buie, treasurer, and the ‘African
American Democratic Club (Committee), have repeatedly failed to comply with campaign disclosure
requirements, which are set forth in the San Francisco Campaign & Governmehtal Conduct Code at §
1.106, et. seq., alsé known as the Campaign Finance Reform Ordinance (CFRO) incorporating by
reference the California Government Code § 81000, et seq., also known as the Political Reform Act
(PRA). Complainant San Francisco Ethics Commission Staff (Staff) respectfully ask the San Francisco
Ethics Commission (Commission) to impose administrative penalties and compel Respondents to file

missing campaign statements and, if applicable, a notice of termination, Pursuant to Section X.C. of the

-San Francisco Ethics Commission Regulations for Investigations and Enforcement Proceedings

(Enforcement Regulations), Stéff submits this Hearing Brief.
'II.k Procedural History |
The Commission held a probable cause hearing regarding this mattér on May 28, 2014, and found
probable cause to believe that Respondents committed three violations of CFRO as presented in the
Probable Cause Report. Staff notified Respondents that the Commission would consider the Probable

‘Cause Report for its May 28, 2014, meeting by e-mail and personal service, but Respondents did not
. ,
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attend the probable cause hearing and did not submit a response to the Probable Cause Report, The
Commission may hold this hearing to determine whether, based on substantial evidence, Respondents
violated the law as set forth in the Probable Cause Report. SF Charter § C3.699-13(c). Staff notified
Respondents, as well as the Charles Spencer, the Committee’s Principal Officer, that this hearing would
occur during the Commission’s January 23, 2017, meeting by U.S. mail and will send Respondents a copy
of this Brief by registered U.S. mail, and regular U.S. mail.
II. Statement of Facts

On October 1‘9, 2011, Respondent Alpha J. Buie formed a general-purpose committee for “African |

American political education and voter registration.” See Declaration of Shaista Shaikh. (Shaikh Dec.),
Exhibit 1, p. 2, Respondents’ Form 410 Statement of Organization. Respondent Buie identified herself as
the Treasurer for the Committee and Chatles Spencer as thé Principal Officer. /d On October 27, 2011,
the Committee filed its first Recipient Committee Campaign Statement Form 460 (Form 460), which
covered the period of January 1 to October 22, 2011, See Shaista Dec., Exhibit 2. On that Form 460,
Respondents reported.receiving $1,000 in contributions. Id. -

On July 19, 2012, during the time-period when the Committee was still ac;,tively ﬁling campaign
statements, Respondent Buie spoke with Ethics Commission Fines Collection Officer Ernestine Braxton
about late fines the Committee had accrued. See Declaration of Ernestine Braxton, § 4. Respondent Buie
requested a wdiver of $2,720.00 in late fees because she was new to the duties of treasurer and was
handling a family emergency involvihg her mother during the 2012 election period. AId., Exhibit 4.
Respondent Buie produced neWspaper articles and ftravel receipts accounting for time she spent remoyving
her mother from an elder care center where her mother had suffered physical abuse and neglect. /d.
Executive Director John St. Croix granted Respondent Buie’s waiver request for good cause on
September 7, 2012. Id. 1 5, Bxhibit 5. |

On October 25, 2012, Respondents filed their last Form 460 statement covering the reporting
period from October 1.to October 20, 2012. See Shaista Dec., Exhibit 3. On that Form 460, Respondent
Buie was still identified as the Treasurer for the Committee. Id. at p. 1. Respondents reporté'd receiving

$9,570.00 in contributions year to date and making $13,503.76 in expenditures year to date. /d. at Exhibit
2 8
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3, p. 3. Respondents also reported an ending cash balance of $5,216.51. Id. Respondents gave no
indication that they were términating ‘the C_ommittee. To date, Respondents have not terminated the
Committee by filing a Terminating Statement Form 410 or filed any other reports indicating whether
fundraising or expenditure activity has occurred over the last four years. See Shaista Dec. §f 6-7.
'Respondents last communicated with Staff in October 2014, At the time, Respondent Buie
represented to Staff that she had. verbally resigned as the Committee’s treasurer in November 2012, Staff
advised Respondent Buie that she could not formally resign until she filed a statement of resignation with
thé Committee. Respondents began working wifh Staff‘to obtain records documenting how the Committee

wound down its ending cash bélance, but Respondent Buie stopped communicating with Staff in August

-2014.

IV.  Summary of Law and Ahalysis of Evidence

The San Francisco Charter, Appendix €3.699-13(c) authorizes the Commission to hold a public ‘
hearing to assesé penalties and order remedial relief if, based on substantial evidence, the Commission
determines that Respondents have violated the law. The Commissibn’s Enforcement Regulations at
Section XII.A.2 further elaborates on the Commission’s authority, providing that “a respondent has
comfnitted a violation of law only if a person of ordinary caution and prudence would conclude, baséd on
a preponderance of the evidence, that the respondent has committed the violation.” For the following
reasons, Staff believes a person of ordinary caution and prudence would conélude that Respondents have
committed 3 violations of CFRO based on é preponderance of the evidence.

A. Counts 1 through 3: Respondents failed to disclose campaign
contributions and expenditures by filing required campaign statements,

CFRO requires elected officers, candidates, and committees to file semi-annual statements each
yeaf no later than July 31 for the period ending June 30, and no later than January 31 for thé period ending
December 31 disclosing itemized campaign contributions, expenditures, outstanding debts and cash on
hand. CFRO § 1.106. These campaign statements, known as Form 460s, are made immediately available
to the public for review upon their filing. San Franciscans demanded the level of disclosure required By

CFRO § 1.106 in part because they believed the public had a right to know who was contributing to—and
3 .
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influencing—candidates in real time, during and throughout the election season. CFRO § 1.100. Indeed,
the goals set forth in CFRO.; |
e to “[p]lace realistic and enforceable limits on the amount individuals may contribute to
political campaigns. . . ;”
e to “[e]nsure that all individuals and interest groups in our city have a fair opportunity
to participate in elective and governmental processes;”
o to “[m]ake it easier for the public, the media and election officials to efficiently review
and compare campaign statements by requiring committees that meet éertain financial
thresholds to file copies of their campaign statements on designated electronic media;”
and
o to “[h]elp restore public trust in governmental and electoral institutions”
are impossible to meet if candidates do not comply with reporting and public disclosure vrequ‘irements in
the first instance. |

A committee is required to continue filing semi-annual statements until it has terminated by filing
a Terminating Statement Form 410. Cal. Govt. Code § 84214,.FPPC -Regulation 18404(b).

On October 25, 2012, Respondents reported that the Committee still had $5,216.51 in cash on
hand. Exhibit 3, p. 2. To date, Respondents have not filed any of the required Form 460 Campaign
Statements for any reporting period féllowing the Committee’s last filing of October 25, 2012, nor have
they terminated the committee by filing a Terminating Statement Form 410. See Shaista Dec. Y 6-7.
Accérdingly, neither Staff nor the public has any way of knowing whether Respondeﬁts legally wound
down her campaign, accepted unlawful contributions, continuéd fo fundraise, expended money
inappropriately, etc. Three reporting periods passéd prior to the Commission’s determination of probable

cause in this matter.

4
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Accordingly, Respondents committed three separate violations of CFRO ‘§ 1.106 as follows:
Count 1. By failing to file the required semi-annual Form 460 covering the reporting
period of ‘October 21 through December 31, 2012, by January 31, 2013, Respondents
committed one violation of CFRO § 1,106.! |
Count 2, By failing to file the required semi-annual Form 460 covering the r'eporting
period of January 1 through June 30, 2013, by July 31, 2013, Respondents committed one
violation of CFRO § 1.106.

Count 3. By failing to file the required semi-annual Form 460 coveriﬁg the reporting
period of July 1 through Décernber 31, 2013, by. Januvary 31, 2014,  Respondents
committed one violation of CFRO § 1.106.
V. Request for Relief |
Any person who “intentionally or neglig¢ntly violates any of the provisions of this Chapter shall
be liable in an admiﬁistrative pfoceeding before the Ethics Commission held puréuanf to the Charter for
any penalties authorized therein.” CFRO § 1.170(c). The Political Reform Act makes treasm;ers-—such as
Respondent Buie—personally responsible for complying with campaign finance laws: “It shall be the
duty of each . . . treasurer , . . to maintain detailed accounts, records, bills, and receipts.necessary to
prepare campaign statements; to establish that campaign statemenfs were properly filed, and to otherwise
comply \;vith the provisions of this chapter.” Cal. Govt. Code § 84104. The San Francisco Charter, at
Appendix § C3.699-13(C), authorizes the Commission to issue an order, which may require a pérson who
violates governmental ethics laws to: |
(1) Cease and desist the violation;
- (2) File any reports, staterhénts, or other documents or information required by law; and/or

(3) Pay a monetary penalty t.o.fche general fund of the City of up to $5,000 for each violation or

three times the amount which the person failed to report propeﬂy or unlawfully contributed,

expended, gave or received, whichever is greater.

' CFRO § 1.106 incorporates by reference the PRA, Cal. Govt. Code § 84200(a).
] 5
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A. Staff recommends that the Commission compel Respondents to file missing
campaign reports and a required termination statement within 30 days of the
Commission’s Final Order.

Pursuant to its authority to compel Respondents to file missing reports, statements, or other

documents or information required by law, Staff recommends that the Commission issue an order

compelling Respondenfs to (1) file missing Form 460 Campaign Statements for the reporting periods
outlined above; AND (2) file a termination stétement, if applicable, within 30 days of the Commission’s
Final Order. |

B. Staff recommends the Commission assess administrative penalties against

Respondents in the amount of $3,000.00. | »

Staff has identified three separate violations of San Francisco’s campaign finance laws, for a
maximum statutory penalty .of $15,000. The Commission is not required to assess the maximum penalty
in every case.. When assessing penalties, the Commission must consider all of the relevant circumstances
surrounding the case, including but not limited to: (a) the severity of the violation; (b) the presence or
absence of any Vintentién to conceal, deceive, or mislead; (c) whether the violation was deliberate,
negligent or inadvertent; (d) whether the vioiation was an isolated incident or part of a pattern; ()
whether the respondent has a prior record of violations of law; and (f) the degree to which the respondent
cooperated with the investigation and demonstrated a willingness to remedy any violations. Enforcement
Regulations § XII(C)(2). Bas_ed on the following assessment, Staff recommends the Commission assess
an administrative penalty of $1,000 per violation, or $3,000.00, against Resﬁondents. |

CFRO was desigried, jn part, to assist vote;‘s in making informed electoral decisions and to ensure
compliance with campaign contribution limits through the filing of campaign statements detailing the
sources of campaign contributions and how those contributions were spent. CFRO § 1.100(b)(8). By
failing to file required c.amplaign‘ statements during the years following .the election, Respondents'
infringed on the public’s ability to monitor and investigate the Commiﬁee’s campaigh-related activity.
Nevertheless, Staff has no evidence that Respondent Buie acted in bad faith. Rather, Respondeﬁt Buie Was

a first-time, volunteer treasurer who was under stress due to a serious family emergency. For these

6
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reasons, Executive Director St. Croix waived late fines assessed against the Committee for “good cause.”
As a practical matter, the Committee only raised and spent approximately $23,000 during its active
period. On average, the 63 active general purpose committee52 operating in San,Francisco‘ raised and
spent approximately $190,000 per committee in 2012. Respondents’ level of activity, therefore, is
relatively minor compared .to other committeés, Staff finds that assessing the maximum penalty would not
further the purpose of the law and that nﬁtigating factors merit a reduction to a penalty of $1,000 per
violation. |
VI.  Conclusion
Based on the law and evidence presented, Staff requests that the Commission issue a Final Ordef:
1. Declaring that Respondents Alpha Buie and the African American Democratic Club
committed each violation of CFRO as presented;
2. Assessing an administrative penalty of $3,000 (81,000 per violation for 3 Violations)
against Respondents to be paid on or before February 23, 2017,
3. Compelling Respondents file all three missing campaign statements on or before February
23,2017; and
4, Compelling Respondents to file a notice of termination on or before February 23, 2017, if

applicable.

Dated: l l% / 20l 7" Respectfully submitted,

MDA

Milad Dalju, Sgecial Counsel,
on behalf of thé Enforcement Division
of the San Francisco Ethics Commission

2 Staff considered committees “active” if they raised more than $1,000 during the 2012 calendar year, which was the
threshold in 2012 for recipient committee qualification under PRA § 82013(a).
, 7
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In the Matter of SFECNO. 13-131112
Alpha J. Buie, treasurer, and the African
American Democratic Club, Complainant San Francisco Ethics Commission
Enforcement Division’s Administrative Hearing
Respondents. Brief
Appendix
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Milad Dalju, California Bar No. 271364
San Francisco Ethics Commission

25 Van Ness #220

San Francisco, CA 94102

(510) 238-4976

Attorney for Complainant
San Francisco Ethics Commission Enforcement Division

BEFORE THE ETHICS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of SFEC NO. 13-131112
Alpha J. Buie, treasurer of the African
American Democratic Club, Notice Declarant Testimony Pursuant to

California Government Code Section 11514
Respondents.

The attached declarations of Shaista Shaikh and Ernestine Braxton, as well as their
attachments, will be introduced as evidence at the hearing in the matter of Ethics Complaint 13-
131112, to be held on January 23, 2017. Neither Shaista Shaikh nor Ernestine Braxton will be called
to testify orally, and you will not be entitled to question them unless you notify Jessica L. Blome,
Enforcement Director of the San Francisco Ethics Commission, at 25 Van Ness Street, Suite 220,
San Francisco, California, 94102, that you wish to cross-examine them. To be effective your request

must be mailed or delivered to Ms. Blome on or before January 10, 2017.

Declaration - 13-131112 1
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Milad Dalju, California Bar No. 271364
San Francisco Ethics Commission

25 Van Ness #220

San Francisco, CA 94102

(510) 238-4976

Attorney for Complainant
San Francisco Ethics Commission Enforcement Division

BEFORE THE ETHICS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of SFEC NO. 13-131112
Alpha J. Buie, treasurer, and the
African American Democratic Club, Declaration of Shaista Shaikh
Respondents.

1, Shaista Shaikh, declare as follows:

1. I have personal knowledge of the contents of this declaration, and | would testify
competently thereto if called upon to do so.

2. I am the Assistant Deputy Director of the San Francisco Ethics Commission. | have
worked at the San Francisco Ethics Commission since May 1998.

3. As Assistant Deputy Director, | oversee the campaign finance program, including the
auditing of campaign committees, conducting trainings on campaign finance rules, and the
oversight of campaign finance staff. | am familiar with the filing requirements of campaign
committees including the filing requirements of the Statement of Organization Recipient
Committee Form 410, and the Recipient Committee Campaign Statement Form 460. A Form 410
discloses a campaign committee’s contact information, how it is formed, its bank information, and
the committee’s treasurer and/or principal officer. A Form 410 is also required to terminate a
committee. A Form 460 discloses a campaign committee’s contribution and expenditure activity. |
am familiar with the paper and electronic filing of the Form 410 and Form 460. | am also familiar

with the legal provisions of the San Francisco Campaign Finance Reform Ordinance.

Declaration — 13-131112 1
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4, The document attached as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of the Statement of
Organization Recipient Committee Form 410 filed by the “African American Democratic Club” with
the San Francisco Ethics Commission on October 27, 2011.

5. The document attached as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of the first Recipient
Committee Campaign Statement Form 460 (Form 460) filed by the “African American Democratic
Club” with the San Francisco Ethics Commission, and it covered the pre-election period of January 1
to October 22, 2011.

6. The document attached as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of the last Recipient
Committee Campaign Statement Form 460 (Form 460) filed by the “African American Democratic
Club” with the San Francisco Ethics Commission, and it covered the pre-election period of October
1 to October 20, 2012,

7. To date, “African American Democratic Club” has not filed a Terminating Statement

Form 410 with the San Francisco Ethics Commission.

| declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the

foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: January 3, 2017 W AA ot
Shaista Shaikh

Assistant Deputy Director
San Francisco Ethics Commission

Declaration — 13-131112 2
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Executed on .. I T S By i _
Date Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, Stale Measure Proponent
... Executed.on By
DT R R Date Signalure of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, Siate Measure Proponent

60:{Jahiiary/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)

EC No. 13-131112 Exhibit 2 State of Callfornia
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Schedule A A dew or 25_“ in :;.a 4 _ SCHEDULE A
p « - . mounts may be rouhde
Monetary Contributions Received to whole dollars. Statement covers perlod CALIFORNIA h@@
o ’ ' from —uow—s
SEE .,_.z.mamcmjozm ON REVERSE through Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.0. NUMBER
* @zrww SPNLLR
e IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT ,.ocgccq_<m3 DATE  PER ELECTION

_u>4m
RECEIVED

mcrr,z>z_m. STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR

(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER L.D. NUMBER)

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE *

OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER
(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME
' OFBUSINESS)"

RECEIVED THIS

_PERIOD -

CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN. 1 - DEC. 31)

TODATE
(IF REQUIRED)

00eX

1o o

s,\\\

E\N\ \

TDLZ NISTRLCT

 RIND

[Jcom

|.-doTH
LPTY

‘]scc

Doy Caer

z-50 —

eC.

" FUIND
Cjcom

i | FJoTH
A PTY

[lscc

Perty SeAnsT

lo.m‘ W,H
NS T

KV /,vo;:lqw M Ayor

CIIND

1 TECOM
..[JoTH.

" [OpTY

.| -Osce.

“[CJIND
[CJcoM

S - CIOTH

S LIPTY.

f ,.,.Dwoo

1IND

Clcom
- [JOTH

CPTY
“[sce

SUBTOTAL $

2. Amount received this period

mnrma:_m > m::::mé

th m:oa - _ﬁmB_NmQ Bozmﬁmé oo:ﬁ:_ucﬁ_o
clude all Schedule A subtotals. Yo

— unitemized monetary contributions of less than $100 ............... S

3.. Total monetary contributions received this period.

“(Add _.Smm A and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.) ..cocooiiiiinnnns

"~ EC No. 13-131112

TotaL s/, GO0

Exhibit 2

*Oosawcs_. Codes

_zol_saEa:m_
COM ~ Reciplent Commilitee
(other than PTY or SCC)
-OTH - Other (e.g.; business-entity)
PTY —Political Party







COVER PAGE

_NQO_U_m.B.n Committee Type or print in ink. . Date Stamp LIFORNIA
Campaign Statement FORM 460
Cover _ummm E-filed on: 10/25/2012 14:09:51
(Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)
Statement covers period Date of election if applicable: 1 5
(Month, Day, Year) Page of
from 10/01/2012 For Official Use Only
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 10/20/2012 11/06/2012
1. Type of Recipient Committee: Al Committees ~ Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4. 2. Type of Statement:
[ Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee ] Primarily Formed Ballot Measure [E] Preelection Statement [ Quarterly Statement
QO State Candidate Election Committee Committee [[] Semi-annual Statement ] Special Odd-Year Report
mw “Mmom\__ o Parts Q Controlled [J Termination Statement [T] Supplemental Preelection
{Also Complete Part £) QO Sponsored : (Also file a Form 410 Termination) Statement - Attach Form 495
(Also Complete Part 6) .
[X] General Purpose Committee [ Amendment (Explain below)
O Sponsored [ Primarily Formed Candidate/
O Small Contributor Committee : Officeholder Committee
QO Political Party/Central Committee (Also Complete Part 7)
. . 1.D. NUMBER
3. Committee Information 581476 Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE) NAME OF TREASURER
African American Democratic Club
Alpha Buie
MAILING ADDRESS
STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0. BOX) CITY v STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
San Francisco CA 94124 (415) 824-8012
CITY STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
San Francisco CA 94115 (415) 267-3921
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.0. BOX MAILING ADDRESS
CITY STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE CITY STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
San Francisco CA 94188
OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

getactiveeaadcsE.com

4, Verification
| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information contained herein and in the attached schedules is true and complete. [ certify
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on 10/25/2012 By Alpha Buie
Date Signature of Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer
Executed on By
Date . Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent or Responsible Officer of Sponsor
Executed on By - - .
Date Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent
Executed on By _ .
Date Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

EC No. 13-131112 Exhibit 3 FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 856/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)

State of California
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Campaign Disclosure Statement

Type or print in ink.

SUMMARY PAGE

Amounts may be rounded .
Summary Page to whole dollars. Statement covers period  JoRHIZelS I} L.mc
from 10/01/2012 mox—s
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 10/20/2012 Page 2 __ of 2
- NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
African American Democratic Club
981476
. . . ColumnA ColumnB Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Contributions Received . . su2emst | Running in Both the State Primary and
General Elections
1. Monetary CONtriBUHONS .....vueveereeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereesreeenes Schedule A, Line 3 § $845.00 g $9,570.00 o throuch 6130 T o Dat
2. LOANS RECEIVED evieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s Schedule B, Line 3 $0.00 $0.00 o1 °me
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS ..o AddLines1+2 $ §845.00 g $9:570.00 | 20 BOnOUIONS s
- ; $0.00 $0.00
4. Nonmonetary Contributions ........ccoeeeceevecrnveeeennnnen. Schedule C, Line 3 21. Expenditures
5. TOTALCONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED ...ooovccieriiiiines AddLines3+4 $ $845.00 $ $9,570.00 Made $ $
Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State
6. Payments Made .........ccooeveeieveemeeeeeesesieeeeeeeeeeeeeens Schedule E, Line 4 $ $174.99 g $13,503.76 | Candidates
7. Loans Made....cccccecvviineecrieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeese s Schedule H, Line 3 $0.00 $0.00 Cumal e 4 Mad
22. Cumulative Expenditures Made*
8. SUBTOTALCASHPAYMENTS ....ooiiieieeeeereeeerre e AddLines6+7  § $174.99 % $13,503.76 (If Subject to Voluntary Expenditure Limit)
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid BillS) ..c.ccoceeeeeeecciieccnnenene Schedule F, Line 3 $0.00 $0.00 Date of Election Total to Date
10. Nonmonetary Adjustment ..........ccccccorruverercrensrennen. Schedule C, Line 3 $0.00 $0.00 (mm/ddlyy)
11. TOTALEXPENDITURES MADE .....ccoovvvtreieeeceeeeeenees AddLines8+9+10 § $174.99 ¢ $13,503.76 / / $
Current Cash Statement / J $
12. Beginning Cash Balance ......c.ccccceenne. Previous Summary Page, Line 16  $ : $4,546.50 To calculate Column B, add
13. Cash ReCEIPLS ..ooceeveeeeeeieeeecceeeee e Column A, Line 3 above $845.00 | amounts in Column A fo the
. . $0.00 corresponding amounts *Amounts in this section may be different from amounts
14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash .....ccccoveeeeeeennnaee Schedule I, Line 4 - ?3:00.%3: B of <9ﬂ: _.mmﬂ reported in Column B.
. $174.99 report. some amounts in
15. Cash Payments R Column A, Line 8 above Column A may be negative
16. ENDING CASHBALANCE .......... Add Lines 12 + 13+ 14, then subtract Line 15 $ $5,216.51 | figures that should be
. o . subtracted from previous
If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts. If this is
the first report being filed
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED .....ooooreereeen Schedule B, Part2  $ $0.00 | for this calendar year, only
carry over the amounts
. p from Lines 2, 7, and 9 (if
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts by s 2 Trand 84
18. Cash Equivalents .......ccccceeeimniinieecveenee. See instructions on reverse  $ $0.00
18. Outstanding Debts ......ccccvvernrenn, Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above  $ $0.00 FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
EC No. 13-131112 Exhibit 3
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SCHEDULEE

Schedule E Type or print in ink. Statement covers period

Pavments Made Amounts may be rounded P CALIFORNIA hac
y : to whole dollars. from 10/01/2012 FORM

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 10/20/2012 Page 5 _ of 2

NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER

African American Democratic Club 981476

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP  campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned confributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers’ salaries
CVC civic donations PET  petition circulating TEL  t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staffispouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
UT  campaign literature and mailings PRT  print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, e-mail)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER |.D, NUMBER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT . AMOUNT PAID
Reimbursement for refreshments for candidates forum $174.99

Charles Spencer

Pacifica CA 94044

* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D.

SUBTOTAL $ $174.99

Schedule E Summary

1. ltemized payments made this period. (Include all Schedule E subtotals.)

2. Unitemized payments made this period of under $100

3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (g).)
4. Total payments made this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, ColumnA, Line6.) ......ccceevvveennnnnnn. TOTAL $

EC No. 13-131112

Exhibit 3

$174.99

o 3 £0.00

$0.00

$174.99

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
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Milad Dalju, California Bar No. 271364
San Francisco Ethics Commission

25 Van Ness #220

San Francisco, CA 94102

(510) 238-4976

Attorney for Complainant
San Francisco Ethics Commission Enforcement Division

BEFORE THE ETHICS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of SFEC NO. 13-131112
Alpha J. Buie, treasurer, and the
African American Democratic Club, Declaration of Ernestine Braxton
Respondents.

|, Ernestine Braxton, declare as follows:

1. I have personal knowledge of the contents of this declaration, and | would testify
competently thereto if called upon to do so.

2. | am the Fines Collection Officer for the San Francisco Ethics Commission. | have
worked at the San Francisco Ethics Commission in this role since 2010.

3. As Fines Collection Officer, | am responsible for assessing late fees against
committees and candidates who file their campaign statements after California’s Fair Political
Practice Commission’s deadlines. In addition to assessing late fees, | notify filers when late fees
are owed, track payments, and consider requests for waivers or reductions of late fees owed |
pursuant to the San Francisco Ethics Commission’s waiver policies. The Executive Director
reviews my decisions and either approves or rejects them.

4, On July 13, 2012, | notified Alpha Buie, treasurer for the African American
Democratic Club, that she owed $1,260.00 in late fees for filing three Form 460 Campaign

Statements late. On July 19, 2012, Ms. Buie contacted me by telephone to explain that her 89-

Declaration — 13-131112 1
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year-old mother was physically assaulted by her caretaker at an elder care home in Mempihis,
Tennessee. As a result, Ms. Buie travelled to Memphis on at least three occasions during 2012
to assist her mother. Ms. Buie produced travel receipts and a newspaper article to corroborate
her mother’s abuse, and she requested a complete waiver of late fees owed for “good cause.”
See Exhibit 4, a true and correct copy of Alpha Buie’s emailed waiver request. Ms. Buie also
explained that she was a volunteer treasurer who was participating in her first election season,
so she had never filed a campaign. statement before and was unfamiliar with the practice.

5. | met with Ms. Buie in August 2012 at the San Francisco Ethics Commission
office, 25 Van Ness Avenue in San Francisco. Shortly thereafter, Executive Director John St.
Croix granted Respondent Buie’s waiver request for good cause on September 7, 2012, See
Exhibit 5, a true and correct copy of the letter from John St. Croix granting Ms. Buie’s waiver
request. In total, the Fthics Commission waived $2,720 in late fines against Ms. Buie and the
African American Democratic Club for good cause. |

| declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of thé State of California, that the

foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: January 3, 2017 s/ Ernestine Braxton
Ernestine Braxton
Fines Collection Officer
San Francisco Ethics Commission

Declaration — 13-131112 2



From: Alpha Buie <alphabuie@sbcglobal.net>
To: ernestine.braxton@sfgov.org

Date: Thursday, July 19, 2012 05:59PM
Subject:  Notice of Late Fee

Dear Ms. Braxton,

Per our conversation today I am writing to request a waiver of penalties and late filing fees.

I am relatively new to the position of Treasurer for the African American Democratic Club (A.A.D.C.) and to the
process of the filing requirements for the Ethics Commission.

Prior to me having the opportunity to attend the necessary training for my position as Treasurer, and to become
familiar with the reporting requirements and filing mandates, I encountered a family emergency which required me
to travel out of the state. '

Since I assumed the office as Treasurer for A.A.D.C., I have had some serious family issues that have required a
great deal of travel as well as a great deal of my time. This has interfered with my ability focus on my obligation to
the club as its treasurer, and my obligation to maintain up to date mandatory filings with the Ethics Commission.

As I mentioned during our conversation today, it is truly not my intent to cast any negative dispersion upon the club
by any deliberate act of failure to comply with the filing requirements. Thank you in advance for your
consideration.

Alpha J. Buie, Treasurer
African American Democratic Club

| of 1 EC No. 13-131112 Exhibit 4 212312012 10:17 AM



- GareGivers News

CareGivers Industry News

Caregiver Accused of Slapping, Cursing at Elderly

FAST FACTS:
a A caregiver is charged with elderly abuse, neglect or exploitation.

= She is accused of slapping, dragging, and cursing at an eldetly woman in her
care.

s Experts say this type of abuse happens all too often.

natasha.chen@wreg.com

Twitter; NChen_WREG3

Facebook.com/NatashaChenReporis

(Memphis, TN 2/15/12) A caregiver has been arrested for allegedly dragging, stapping,
and cursing at an elderly woman in her care.

Sixty-four-year-old Mary Sims was released Tuesday on a $2,500 bond, charged with
elderly abuse, neglect or exploitation.

A police report states Sims was dropping off 88-year-old Willie Bowie, who has
dementia, at the Goodwill Senior Center on Friday morning.

Center staff told police they observed Bowie's caregiver trying to get Bowie out of the
car.

The report states two staff members witnessed Sims pulling Bowie by the scarf around
her neck and cussing at her while trying to drag her from the car,

Witnesses told police they saw Sims slap Bowie across the right side of her face, and
continued to drag Bowie from the car by her legs and clothes. They heard Sims say
“get your a~ out of the car.”

in the process, Bowie's hat fell off. She tried to retrieve it, and Sims allegedly pushed
the back of Bowie's head toward the ground, telling her to “hurry up and pick up your d
— hat"

Police say Bowie did not have any signs of injuries, but that she was unable to give a
siatement on what happened because of her dementia.

Abuse of those who cannot speak for themselves infuriates Mark Geller, an attorney
who represents elderly victims’ families. '
“Thal's one of the classic signs of somebody that goes through a pattern of abuse,”
Geller said of Sims' arrest. He said the impatience described in the report suggests to
him this behavior has happened before.

He said families should look for warning signs.

“Torn clothing, if the elderly person has an odor of feces or urine on them, which shows
that they're not being taken care of...if they have dry or parched lips, which means
they're not being fed.”

Any suspected abuse should be reported to a hotline at the Tennessee Department of
Health: 1-888-277-8366.

Geller also suggesls families can research nurses or caregivers before hiring them, on
the Deparitment of Health and Medicare websites.

Geller said elderly abuse is under-reported, and yet he is still overwhelmed with 100
daily calls about eldetly abuse.

caregiverschrlstianministry.org/newé/archives/6561
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WBI{; Anrest Mugshot Memphis TN Sheby County | Booking No: 12201426
4[4 !uuumerISZ-m-Lpontfg;gum!g;;gmmpgggmﬂﬁ%gwﬁmmwmwmm

Home

Mugshots Listing

Search Mugshols

Remove Mugshot -
FAQ

ContactUs

YOUAREHERE Home !/ MARY SIMS

MARY SIMS Offender Name: MARY SIMS Arrest Locations
Remove this plcture We offer mugshots from the following states:
Arrested On: 02/13/2012 11:14AM
Aabama
Booking ID: 12201426
Arizona
Charge:
Arkansas
e ADULT ABUSE/NEGLECT/EXPLOITATION
California
- - - Colorado
DOB: 05/06/1947
Florida
Age: 64
Georgia
Sex: F
Idaho
Race: black
Indiana
Previous Mugshot
TRAVIS JOHNSON lowa
Next Mugshot: Kansas
DWIGHT LEATHERWOQOOD
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+4, lcan-1980@sbcglo... SignOQul  Allnew altnethei  Help at

i SearchW
daily deals up to 90% off
I Contacts Calendar Notepad What's New? Mobile Mail Options
Check Mail  New ) S ‘ } Mall Search i )
236,000+ holels Previous | Next | Back to Search Resulis itk as Uncead | Pont
Ty it now
Delete  Reply Farviard  Spam  Move...
; Fulders Fwd: Virgin America Reservation COSSGX Wednesday, August 1, 2012 3:36 PM
Inbox (5226) “Christopher Moore” <christopher.moore@virginametica.com>
Drafts (4) ican-1990@sbcgiobal.net
Sent
[ Empty}
Spam (28) Hi Alphs,
Trash [Empty}
My apologies, but | mistakenly typed *@gbeglobal.com"” in your reservation, | have since corrected the error. Have a great trip}
My Photos
Best regards,
My Altachments Chiis
- - J Forwarded r ge
pabe e e From: Virgin America <jnfo@fy.virginamerica,com>
fam  Avallable Date: Wed, Aug 1, 2012 at 3:34 PM

Subject: Virgin America Resenation COSSGX
To: christopher.moore@yirginamerica.com

ty Folders [Add - Edit}

it erica Reservation
ICAN - POYC
Synced Message... (2)
A america
Hould You Go 8ack
To School-If You X Book Flights & Checli-in 7 Lhange Fhight @ Concel Flight @ Flight Status
Qualified For A . P B el
Grant?
Xse }(f‘ﬂ'xu .
fuatity: Booking Confirmation. Ready. Set. Fly.
5 X Travel smarter
E— Hi torwata this email ©
Soe Pagroes: Kau ’ to plans@alipit.com K&
y Here‘s your flight itinerary, Please retain this confirmation code to reference your 1ANIGE your et trip,
beoking. We look forviard to seeing you onboard. About Triplt

Your Confirmation Code: cossex

Who's Flying
Traveler(s) Frequent Flyer # Saats
Alpha Buie 13D,4C,8C,4C

Where You're Going

Date Flight From To Stops
02-Aug-2012 VX 906 g;\g;ﬁ:\lcxsco, CA (SFO) ldlz\ss\leP(i?S, NV (LAS) 0
03-Aug-2012 VX 901 /L\‘:ds VEGAS, NV (LAS) 09:20 (S;\%;i/;NOCJi(;:), CA o
03-Aug-2012 VX 204 g{\:rwlsrrmuclsco, CA (SFO) g;"2C5APGh(i)' IL {ORD) o
06-Aug-2012 VX 211 g{:ICAGD, 1L (ORD) 08:20 (SQFT)S:RI’(\)N«%IS);%O' CA 0

Traveler Contact

Alpha Buie

Travel Deals

TAKE UP TO 35% OFF AND EARN TRIPLE POINTS WITH AVIS AND BUDGET.
Whether your next flight is all business or just a joyride, you'll need a rellable set of wheels once

us.mcB07.mai.yahoo.com/mc/wekome?.partner=sbc&.gx=18.tm=13459581848&. rand=9nsptnmm7f86k... i/4
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T

% , alphabule@sbeglo.., Sign Oul  Alinew altnelMal  Help Natt
Pt - T = = i " h SRS
Search | _SearchW.
AdCralees
Download N
. ' Text HilCo 3 u‘e
- wharever you ire in tha
Hill & Cols J‘Zﬁﬂl oy Erty i
- Mahile Ann! Erstywhete you go
l Contacts Calendar Notepad What's New? Moblle Mail Options
Check bl Now | - | mait Search R )
£% 3 Burcay Previous | fext | Back 1o Search Resulls, vk as Uneead | Pand,
4 CREDIT REPUORY ,
b e, Delele  Reply Forward  Spam  Mow..

Mail Accounts Hotwlire Flight Purchase Confirmatlon - A, Bule Memphls 08/31/12 Monday, August 13, 2012 7:38 AM

ican-youthclub.com “Hotwire Cust Care* pp hotwire.com>

sbeglobal.net alphabule@sbcglobal.net

1 File (540b)

Foldurs

Inbox {31604)

Drafts {48}

Sent image0dn}

Spam (2685)  [Empty} | No virus threal detected Fite: image001 Download File
Trash [Empty] . .

My Photos ‘ -
My Attachments H @ t WI rel

Lom = Available Hotwire Itinerary: 9846334748

Delta Alr Lines confirmation code: GAGTFV - Your flight is confirmed.

Dear Alpha,

Thank you for booking your travel wilh Hotwire. Please nate that all bookings are final and no changes or refunds are
My Folders  [Add - £dit] allowed. Wa've saved Ihis Information In your account. To view (his saved Information or print a single page recsipt for
ABA (1) your trip, sign In to your account. You do netneed to reconfirm with the alrline(s) or Hotwire.
Alpha Kappa Al.. For your trip:

APD Info (14)

BV HP Lions (173}
Food Addicts
Inspirationals (23}
POYC - ICAN (10}
Providence Fou... (...

Before your flight, check in with the airline to obtain a boarding pass.

requests, check the slrine's sila.

Read A Bock
Trip Details
Shelly Tatum .
Travel Documen... (2) W Hotwlire Hot Rate
Wachovia Mortg... (2}

All flight thines are local
Flight 4771, departs at 9:53 AM

To: Los Angeles, CA(LAX) o Alr Lines
Front San francisco, Arrives: 11:20 AMon Fri, (SKYE\;\;I‘EST DyBA
CA(SFO) Aug 31, 2012 DELTA CONNECTION)
Nep (1hr 27nin) A
Departs: Fri, Aug 81, 2012l y~ ;:ggadai' Reglonal Jel
9:53 AM Layover: Los Angeles Check flight status

(Ohr 55min) Baggage fee pofcy
Flight 2020, departs at 12:15 PM

To: Memphis, TMMEV)
Fromt Los Angeles, CA(LAX) MeP Delta Alr Lines

Doprs: F, Aug 31, 2012 at ATos 501 PMOnFA AU A Aubus As20
Ll

' 31,2012 . )
1245 M {3 46ain) Check flight status

Total trip time: 6hr 8min
Flight 3547, departs at 8:15 AM

To: Salt Lake Clty, UT(SLC) Delta Alr Lines

Arrives: 10:30 AMon Mon, (Operated by
Eg:r Morphis, TMMEM) 500”0040 BE_MTACLEDBA v
Departs: Mon, Sep 3, 2012 a1 N7 1500)  Canadak Reglonal Jat
8:15 AM L. Con
' Layover: Salt Lake City .
(Ohr 55rvin) Check flight status

Baggage fee poficy

us.mc1815.matf.yahoo.com/mc/wekome?.partner=sbc&.gx=18&.tm=13459450488&.rand=6j49{jlocm02k#...
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Printthis page and take it wilh you when traveling. You have an e-ticket and will notreceive a paper ticket.

Additlonal fees may apply for baggage. For information about seat assignmentis, baggage fees, or special

. Hotwire
e st
Trigis

Wilh our partner Tripli, you can
combine all your trip details into
one master ftinerary.

i_Add o Tripl

Contaot Information

Flight

Detta Air Lines

1-800-221-1212

Conflrmation code; GAGTFV

You do not need to reconfirm
your beokdng with the alrine(s)
or Hotwire.

Alifanz Global Assistance
Travel Protection
1-800-771-1281

Hotwire Custormner Care
Hotwlre itlnerary:
9846334748

On our site
View Help Cenler

By emall
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Flight 2375, departs at 11:25 AM suppori@hotwire.com
By phone - anytime

To: San Francisco, CA(SFO) U.5./Canada tok frae
Fromt Salt Laks Clty, Map Deita Alr Lines 1-866-HOTWRE
UT(sLo) Arrives: 12:28 PMon Non, Boeing 737-800 (1-866-468-8473)
Departs: Man, Sep 3, 2012 al Sep 3, 2012 A - Check flight slalus
14:25 AM {2hr 3rrin) OQutside U.S./Canada
1-417-520-1680
{toll charges apply)

Total trip time: 6hr 13min

We recommeand

Pagsenger name Ticket number
Alpha J Bule 0067124838051 Hetwif
travelticker
Visit iravel-ticker.com for
We also have low prices on  grom $80 Inight aﬁ’:’mﬁy&;‘:‘;‘gg};e

3 4-star Memphis hotels for

8131 to 913, j SHOWME - ) .I,S[mw,me

$1 595

Save BIG on Memphls rental ~ from Iday

cars for 8/31 to 8/3.
showmE - -}

Imporiant travel information

Knovs before you go

Bring a governmenl-issued photo ID {e.g., driver's license, passport). Yau wil need this to
u check-in, Rease nole lhat only lickeled passengers Wil be pernilted thraugh the seeurity
chackpoinl.
B Wa recommend thal you check Ihe status of your flight with the affine on the dale of travel.
View standard aliline licket nolices here,
You can slillinsura against expenses should you be required to cancel or interrupt your irip
u due to medical or olher covered reasons affecling yoursell or famly merbers. Buy Trip
Prolection with A¥ianz Global Assistance, a Hohwire partner.

Booking rules

Ali boakings are final, No changes or refunds are altow ed. Review our Terms of Use for
more information,

Summary of charges

Round-trip ticket: $324.00
Passengers: 1
Booking fee: $0.00
Subtotal: $324.00
Trip total: $324.00
Bllledto:  Alpha J Buie
gﬁ;‘;:c' {650) 8721617
S:::ﬁ,d alphabuie@sbcglobal.net

Charged to: MasterCard************3167

Date
booked: Mo Aug 13,2012

SUBSCRIPTION MANAGEMENT

You are iecelving this message because your email address was provided for this Holwire accounl. Only 1 and account-reialed

will he sant o lhis address (unless you are apted in fo receive our i ings). You canant bsoibe from punchase and account-
related messages il you thinkyou have recaived this message In eiror, please confacl sippod@hatwire.com .

PRIVACY POLICY

Holvire is commilied lo protecling your privacy. We vill not share your i ion with ized third parli request credit card
intormation In an email, For more information, view our Privacy Policy.

02010 Holwire, nc. All rights reserved. Hotvire and the Hotwire,com logo are ellher i or {rad: s of Hotwire, Inc. in the
U.S. andfot other countdes CST 2053390-40; NST 20003-0208,
Delate  Reply Forward Spam  Move..
Previous | Next | Back to Search Resuits [Seludh{esge Encodlng

Check hail  New

I

Mail Search

Ceog pand 2012 O Yahoo! lee. Preacy Py § About Our s | Terms of Servica ) Send Fesahack | Hedo

us.mc1815.mai.yahoo,com/mc/welcome?.partner=shc&.gx=1&.tm=13459450488.rand=6j49{jlocm02k#... 2/2
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L& #, alphabuie@sbegla..,

Save up to 40% on printing with B
Original HP XL Ink cartridges.’

Calendar

Sign Out  Afinew att.net Mal  Help

Mail

% Search

O Wesmat:! Otiosperor Oieadiax T“g Sptiectoom

Search W

Notepad What's New? Mobile Mail Options
Check Mall  New f _-N o «_} Matl Search e ve e o ;
£5 3 Bureay Brevious. | Baxt | Back lo Seaich Resulls Mack ps Uneend ) Pred
@g} CREDIY REPORT
e e - Delele  Reply Forward  Spam  Nowe..
Mail Accounts Hotwlre Flight Purchase Confirmation - A, Bule Memphis 05/10/12 Friday, May 4, 2012 9:08 PN
ican-youthclub.com "Hotwire Customer Care” <support@hotwre.com>
sbeglobal.net alphabule@sbeglebal.net
1 File (540b)
Folders
Inbox {31600}
Drafis (46)
Sent fmagenol
Spam (2685)  [Empty)
T Hetwire
My Photos

My Attachmenis

Tom Available

My Folders  {Add - Cdit}
ABA (1)
Alpha Kappa Al...

APD Info (14)

BV HP Lions (173}
Food Addicts
Inspirationals (23)
POYC - ICAN (10)
Providence Fou... {...
Read A Book

Shelly Tatum

Travel Documen... (2)
Wachovia Mortg... (2)

== e Y .
New Policy in California
If you deive In Galifornia you
belter read this... Learn More »

Delta Alr Lines confirmation code: G44TB - Your flight is confirmed.
Hotwire Itinerary: 8042591685
Dear Alpha,

Thank you for booking your travel with Hotwire. Please note lhat all bookings are final and no changes or refunds are
allowed. We've saved this information in your account. To view this saved information or print a single page recelpt for
your trip, sign in 1o your account. You do not need to reconfirm with the airine(s) or Hotwire,

For your trip:

Print this page and take it wilh you when traweling. You have an ¢ Il notreceive a paper ticket.

Bafore your flight, check in with the airline o oblain a boarding pass.

Additional fees may apply for baggage. For inf ton about seal assig| is, baggage fees, or special

requesis, check the airine's sile.
Trip Details

. Hotwire Hot Rate . Hotwire
All flight times are local L
Flight 4529, departs at 6:00 AM Tk
g
. Delta Alr Lines

Front San Francisco, ;?nvs:y—;:; %hﬂﬁtm (Operated by With our partner Triplt, you can
CA(SFO) ! Nay 10, 2012 ' SKYWEST DBA combine all your trip details into
Nap (1hr 49rin) A DELTA CONNECTION) one master itinerary.
Departs: Thy, May 10, 2012 £z Canadair Reglonal Jel

3t 6:00 AM

Layover: Salt Lakea Gty 900

. Check (light status
(Ohr G4rin) Baggage fes poficy
Flight 4836, departs at 9:40 AM
Contact information
Daita Alr Lines

Iz: Memphis, TN(VEM) {Operated by Fllght

Froime Salt Lake City, p -
UT(SLC) ' Arcives: 4:45 P\ on Thy, May A SO e i ata
Peparts: Thy, May 10, 2012 10, 2012 A . - - .
a1 9:40 AM (3hr Birin) Lot %gadai{ Reglonal Jat Confirmatlon code: G4I4TB
Cheek (light stalus
You do not need to reconfirm
. your booking w ith the akline(s)
Total trip tme: Bhr 45min ar Hatwe.
'(‘ Allianz Global Assistance

Travel Froleclion
Flight 950, departs at 6:35 PM 1-800-774-1284
To: Salt Lake City, UF(SLC}
Arrives: 8:58 PMon Sun,

Hotwlre Customer Care
Hotwlre Itinerary:

s;som Merrphis, TN(MEM) May 13, 2012 galt: A7i§i ~l,.lnes 8042501685
P (3hr 23min) oere
Departs: Sun, May 13, 2012 . Chack flight status On our site
at 6:35 PV Layover: Satt Leke Gy Baggage fee pofcy View Help Center
{Ohr 38Brvin) By email
support@hotw ire.com

Flight 4546, departs at 9:36 PM

us.mc1815.malyahoo.com/mc/wekome?.partner=sbc&.gx=18&.tm=13459464528. rand=ausrmrg0fi7eb...
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Delta Air Linss By phone - anytime

To: San Francisco, CA(SFO) (Operated by U.S./Canada o free
Frome Salt Lake City, Map SKYWEST DBA 1-866-HOTWRE
UT(SLC) Arrives: 10:50 FMon Sun, A DELTA COMNECTION) (1-866-468-8473)
Deparis: Sun, May 13,2012 May 13, 2012 a . Canadak Reglonal Jel
at 9:36 PM (2hr 14min) a00 Outside U.8./Canada
Check flight slatus 1-447-520-1680
{tofl charges apply}
Total trip lime: 6hr 15min e
J We recommend
Passenger hame Ticket number Hoturs !
o y
Alpha .l Bule 0067058671239 tfrave [tie ké r
. Vish travelticker.com for
. get up and go deals you
We also have low prices on from $64In|ght wont find anywhere else.

3-star Memplis hotels for

Save BIG on Memphis renta] ~ from $1 795 Iday|

cars for 5/10 to 5/13.
SHOWME })

Important iravel information

Know before you go

Bring a governiment-issued photo 10 (e.g., driver's cense, passport). You i need this to

check-in. Flease nole thal only Uckeled passengers will be parnilled through the security

checkpoinl.

We recommend Lhal you check the stalus of your (tight with the aliline on the date of travel.

View slandard aidline ficket notices here,

You can sk Insure against expenses should you be required lo cancel or interrupl your lrip

& due lo medical or other covered reasons affecting yourself or famiy mewbers, Buy Trip v
Frolection with Afianz Globat Assistance, a Holwire pariner,

Booking rules

Alf bookings are final. No changes or refunds are aflow ed. Review our Terms of Use for

B more information,

Summary of chardes

Round-trlp ticket: $484.00
Passengers: 1
Booking fee: $0.00
Subtotal: $484.00

Trip total: $484.00

Billedto:  alphajbule

Contact

phone: (650) 872-1617

gs::ﬁ_ct alphabuie@sbcglobal.net

Charged to; MasterCard************3187

Date .

haoked: Fii, May4, 2012

Froas 043

Expedia’

Dinner and a show, a guided city tour,
shuttle services ... sound good?

)

We've got activities {and mare) in the places you want to go. { Find ac‘tl;}i{[éé ;

SUBSCRIPTIOH MANAGEMENT

You ate receiving this message becauss your small sddress was provided for this Hotvire account, Only purchas: and account-related messages
vill be s2at o this address (unless you are opled in ta receive our promolianat mailings). You cannol unsubscrbe from purchase and accounl-
related messages If you Whink you have received this message in error, please conlact suppord@hotwire,com ,

PRIVACY POLICY

Holvire Is committed to pratecling your privacy. We vill not share your information vith unauthorized Ihird parties ar request credit cam
infonmalion in an email, For more infonation, view our Piivasy Policy.

© 2010 Holwira, Inc. All rights resarved. Hofwire and the Hotwire.com logo are elther regt ! trad s or frad! s of Hobwire, Inc, in the
U.S. andfor olher counties, CST 205339040 NST 20003-0209.
Delele  Reply Forward Spam  Nove..
Previous | Next | Back to Search Results iSsIad 4 || Fult Head

Mall Search

Chack Mail  New

Cogy aznl 2012 D Yarool 1re, Prvecy Pokcy | AbGut Owr 705 | Tems of Sarvie | Send Feeapack | Heto

us.mc1815,malyahoo.com/mc/wekome?. partner=sbc&.gx=1&.tm=13459464528.rand=ausmmig0ff 7eb... 2/2
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4 ’.

gg H, alphabule@shbeglo... Sign Out  Afinew altnatMal  Help Mak
[ Search l Search W
il Contacts Calendar Notepad What's New? Mobile Mall Options
Check hail  New 1 o
E‘:ﬁ’%zau.eau Proylous | Eex) | Back lo Scarch Resylts task as Unread | Rt

e CREDIT REPORT

N Forward  Spam  how..

Delele  Reply

Hall Accounts CheapOair.com - Bule/ Alpha - Booking receipt - Booking # 11064654

"cheapoalr@ch ir.com*® <ch r@cheapoalr.com>

ican-youthclub.com

sheglobal.nel alphabuie@sbeglobal.net

Tuesday, June 26, 2012 1:39 PM

Foldors
Inbox {31604) Cheapoalr ;
Drafts (46) . =
Sent Mobile : Visit Our Mobile
Spam (2685) [Empty]’ 3 Site »
Trash (Empty] Download Our Apps for I
, Free iPhone  andz0i> WP/
My Photos
My Attachments
CheapQair.com
et el (For any changes to your ilinerary, please call us at 800-525-0400)
Iam Avaifable
sepay {lee i
Pleasa print and keep this recaipt.
My Folders  {Add - Edit] Please do notrespaond to this e-maill This emall is intended for notification purposes.
ABA (1) Click here to see your itinerary online »
Al Click here to print your itinerary »
Alpha Kappa AL... Click here to see your itinerary on mabile »

APD info (14)

BV HP Lions {173}
Food Addicts
Inspirationals {23)
POYC - ICAN (10}
Providence Fou... {...
Read A Book

Shelly Tatum

Travel Documen.., (2}
Wachovia Mortg... (2)

Ce T e Faneagion

Alpha Jenet Bule
11064654

Traveler:
Booking #:

Email: alphabule@shbcglobal.net
Booked on: Thu, Apr 26,2012

Click Continue to get a FREE $20 Rebate
off the reservation you just made.

Right Summary

From:
San Franclsco, CA, US (SFO)

Depart:
Thu, May 03, 2612
10:44 am - 07:20 pm {1 Stop)

To:
Nashville, TN , US (BNA) Return:
Sun, May 06, 2012

07:45 am - 01:10 pm (1 Stop)

Traveler Name Ticket Number Meal Preference
Bule, Alpha (Adutlt) 0167056158801 E-Ticket Anymeal
Disclaimer: All special meal pi 5 q are not gt

seal
reconfinn thal they have recelved this request and confirmed it.

Phagin tn

Purchase Travel Insurance (Rocommended)

Alrline Confirmation:
United Airiines : ECFG60
American Aiflines : ELGFPN

d. You must contact your airfna to

Phons: 660-872-1617

Special Request

Your ticket is non-refundable,

Add travel insurance, secure your investment.

i that covers llatlons, delays, lostbaggage,

accidents, death/dismemberment - up to $100,0001 Learm mare »

Total price: US$ 35.00
us.mc1815.mail. yahoo.com/mc/welcome?. partrer=sbc&.gx=18&.tm=1345945048&.rand=6j49jjlocm02k4#...
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Add Insurance to Tri

Booking Numbar: 11064654

Departing Flight - Thursday, May 03, 2012

: \ From To Nonstop
viireo B San Francisco (SFO) Houston lntercontinental  Coach
e 10:44am -May 03, Thu  (iAH)

United Alrlines 04:33pm -May 03, Thu  Fight
Flight 1229 P o Duratlon
BOBNG 737-800 Jet 3 hr48 min
Airline conflrmation: ECFGG0

. From To Nonstop
UNITED Ef Houston Intercontinental  Nashville (BNA) Coach
i (1AH) 07:20pm -May 03, Thu
United Alrlines 05:28pm -May 03, Thu ' Right
Flight 4619 pm -Vay U, Duration
Erbraer R1135/1401146 Jet 1 hr52 min

Alrline confirmatlon: ECFGE0
Operated by /EXPRESSJET AIRLINES DBA UNITED EXPRESS
Flight Duration: 5hr 41min Layover Time: Ohr 55min Total Trip Time: 6hr 36min

Return Flight - Sunday, May 06, 2012

9 @ - From To Nonstop
- AA Nashville (BNA) Dallas Fort Worth (DFW)  Coach
Amarlcan Alrllnes 07:45am -May 06, Sun  09:50am -May 06, Sun Flght
Flight 811 Duratlon
MCDONNELL DOUGLAS MD-80 Jet 2hr5min
Airline conflrmation: ELGFPN
From To Nonstop
X Dallas Fort Worth (DFW) $an Francisco (SFO) Coach
Ametican Altiines 14:25am -May 06, Sun  01:10pm -May 06, Sun Filght
Flight 2212 Duration
BOENG 737-800 Jet 3 hr45 min
Alrline confirmation: ELGFFN
Aight Duration: 5hr 50min Layover Time: 1hr 36min Total Trip Time: 7hr 25min

Baggage Fees : Most alrnes now impose baggage fees. Fease chick the Baggage and Carry On Fees fink for conplete
details

Please note: As Alrfines have frequent schedule changes, please calf Lhe Airine 24 hours before departure to reconfirm
your {ight detafls, Alkne Fhone Mumhers

Y our Ucket is NON-REFUNDABLE, For any changes lo dales of routing, please call our Customer Service, These changes
may have alrine penalty and our fees. Soms flighls may be corpletely NON CHANGEABLE even with an airfine penaliy.

Travel Savings Coupon

Travel Savings
Coupon ;
Coupon/Promo code: ;

| Cal us 2417 and gat elp with B
deserve Coverags is vald up

Coupan does not have any cash vaiue. Can only be used on any
{ulure alr / hotel booking on CheapQalr.com . For more delais on
coupon redemrption, click here

Visa and Passport Assistance

CheapOalr.com has p w ith Vi com(a CBT ). the global leaders in Visa and Passport
pracessing, for a smoother and relaxed travel experience. As a Traveler Assist client you wit be able to check your
eligiblity for a visa and passport at a discounted rate and delermine visa reqt for your desti atno cosl
Visacenler.com also defivers Visas and passports 1o major airporis based on your travel requirements.

Click hete to apply for a visa or lo replacelrenew passport, amend passport or other document related services

¥ you are ravellng to Australia and quaify for ETA, plesse cick here to get instant approval for an Austraian Bectronic
Travel Authority (ETA),

Now, you can also apply for an emergency passport to be processed within 72 hours.

Click here o start the gency passport application p!

¥ you st need help and want lo 1ak to a Visa or passport expert, please cal us at 1.888,728.0018 to be advised on your
documant requirements of lo check the stalus of your document order.

* Personal Assistance Services *Travel Medical Assistance
Cafl tol-free from anywhaerae In the world, anytime for Medicat ion and, or portation A
asslstance Medical Referrals (including dental)

Door-to-Door Ground Transportation Coordination Eyegl and Co ive Lens Repl: Assl
Thester, Music or Sporling Event Ticketing & Frescription Rapl

gency P nep

Restaurant Raferrals and Reservations Dispatch of Dactor or Speolafist to Hotel
Air Charter Assislance Rapatriation of Mortal Remains Assistance

Sightseelng Asslstance Retuin Travel Ar for Family Menbers (with &
Golf Course Tes Time Reservations and Refercals qualiled attendant for dependent chidren)

Roral Services Quafkfied Liaison for Relaying Medical Inforrmation to Family

us.mc1815.maiyahoo.com/mc/wekome?.partner=sbc. gx=18.tm=13459450488.rand=6j49]jlocm02k... 2/5
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Daycare Services
Pel Cara and, or Pel hsurance
Personal Boat Charter Assistance
Calering Ssrvices

Business Locator (Including: grocery stores, department
slores, pharmaceutical slores, colfee shops, rmovie rentsls
elc..)

Arrange for Shopping lo be Conducted and Brought
Directly to Your Door

ATMLocalor
Wireless Device Assislance
Find, Wrap and Deliver One-of-a-kind Gifts
Provide Special Occaskon Reminders and Gift ideas

Menrbers

h-patient and Qut-patlent Madical Case Management
Meadical B#l Audits

Direct BEing to Medlcal Froviders

Medical Cost C JExpense R ¥ (inchudi
overseas investigation)

** Seat Assignment Assistance

Pre assigned seating is valid when you use our inleractive
seat rap or when you call our toll free number. Certaln
alines may charge a fee for pre assined seating, which
is nol included in this cost. CheapQair.comw il provide you
assistance to book your seat based on ihe Individual

Prescription Defvery aifne's terms and condiions, We do not guerantee
Up-to-the-minute Stock Quotes success for your seat assignment. We w® make besi

efforts to conlact your air carrier or check the seat map
Movie and Theater hfermation and alterrpt to find you your prefered seating. For seal
Horascopes assignment use our seal map on your confirmation page or
LoHery results call 1,888,728.0018

Learn More »

Juiha v bbb R Wy Aaakiineg

Save up to 50%on Hotels, Click here to check rates.

Check special Car Renfai rates in Nashville. Rates starting at only $ 13 per
day,

TR LUR VRN

Stay connacled with us and get access to real exclusive travel deals on:

FaceBook Twilter CheapOalr Blag

Aight Price Detalls

Tax & Fee Breakdown,

Traveler Type Ticke! Price incl. Traveler Assist) Total

1 Adulys us$ 493.00 Us$ 52,16 US$ 545,15

insurance Fee: us$ 0.00

Prowo Discount: -Us$ 5.00

Charged on Credit Card - Visa- ****0144 Subtotal: US$ 540,16
Totat Booking Amount: US$ 545,15
Tolol Discount (Savinge): T -Us$ 5.00
Total Costi TR Us$ 540.15

Please Note:
o Al fares are quoted in USD.
» Fease print and keep this recelpt. Your credit card may be biled in nultiple charges tolaling the above amount.
« Some ablines may charge baguage fees .

Terpan Wil T

Right Bocking Terms & Conditions

IMPORTANT NOTE: All Tickels will be avlomatically issued and are non-refundable, If you do not receive an
emall with ticket number infornation, please contact us to get the ticket number(s) or call the airline to receive

licket ber Inf tion, N NO CASE WiLL TICKETS BE REFUNDABLE , even if not ulilizad.

NOTE: If it is a third parly credit card, you may receive a phone call and emall from our customer senice
department asking to verify this transaction bafore the tickets can be Issued. A Third party credit card is when
the Traveler Is not the Card Holder.

Advice to Travelers

Voluntary Changes :

For assistance with changing youritinerary, you mayconiact tis by calling to!! free 24/7 at 866-636-9088.
Although most itineraries ticketed by CheapQair allow for changes, the majorily of these itineraty
changes require the issuance of a new ticket, as per aldine policy. Al changes are subject to avaliabllity,
altline rules and regulations, penalties, the difference from tha original alifare and our serdce fee. The
aliline has final authorizalion regarding itinerary changes and penalies.

Name Changes:
As a consequence of TSAtraveler regulations, changing the passenger name on tickeied bookings have
become more complex. Please ensure when making a reservation we recelva your name as it appears
on wurvalld govemmentissued photo ID, be sure to included firstnames, last name and middle Initial i
ble. Prior to ticketing, we may be able lo change or aller a name on a reservalion. However, I
depend!ng on the alrllne a new reservaiion maybe required which could increase you sirfare. Aler a
lickel has been i{ssued, changing the name can be one of the most difficult requests for us to get
approval on. However, if the aldine does glves us approval, changing a name afler a ticket has been
Issued are subject to the Voluntary Changs rufes, hoted abowe.

lnvolun!ary Changas (Alrline or Alrport Schedule Changes):
make changes o a scheduted flight itinerary that is beyond our control; in these
cases, If the airiines notify us we In tum, may notifyyou. If we are nolified ofthese changes we will send

us.mc1815.malyahoo.com/me/wekome?, partner=sbc&.gx=18&.tm=13459450488.rand=6}45jlocm02k#... 3/5
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E,ﬁ H, alphabute@sbeglo..,

Contacts

Sign Out

Calendar

Allnew alt.netMai  Help Vail

» { éaarcl; W

NuteApad

What's New? Mobile Mail Options
ChockMail  New [ 7 Maitsearch Bt
é&3l}umau Brevious | Kext | Back 1o Seasch Resulls Uark as Unread | Buipt
¥ CREDIT REFORT
- Delete  Reply Forward  Spam  Mow..

Mall Accounts

ican-youthciub.com
sbeglobal.net

Folders
Inbox (31596}
Drafts (46)
Sent
Spam (2686)
Trash

My Photos
My Attachments

Lom Available

[Empty}
[Empty}

Wy Folders
ABA (1}
Alpha Kappa Al...

APD Info (14)

BV HP Lions {173}
Food Addicts
Inspirationals (23)
POYC - ICAN ({10}
Providence Fou... (...
Read A Book

Shelly Tatum

Travel Documen... {2)
Wachovia Mortg... (2)

{Add - Edit}

1
. |
!
)

us.mc1815.mai.yahoo.com/mc/wekome?, partner=sbcg.gx=18.tm=13459464528&.rand=ausrmrg0ff7eb...

EC No. 13-131112

Check-in is now available for your United flight on Sun, Nov 20
“United EasyCheck-in Onilne Notification®
<unitedcheckin@unitedeco.p0.com>

"ALPHA J BUIE® <alphabuie@sbcgiobal.net>

Saturday, November 19, 2011 4:30 AM

View moblls verson

A TR ACTANI R R

UNITED §) s
Check in now for your upcoming flight

ALPHAJBUIE
Mileage Plus® number: Join now

Save time by chacking in ontine at united.com. You can print your boarding documents from any
printer or at an EasyCheck-in® kiosk at lhe airporL You can also choose to have a mobile boarding
document sent to your mobile device for qualifing ilinerarles. Leam more about our mobile
sendces.

Flight date: Sun, Nov 20, 2011

Flight number: United 5992

Operated by: United Express/Expressjst Allines
Departing: 6:00 AMMemphis International (MEM)
Arriving: 7:53 AM O'Hare Internalional (ORD)

United confirmation number:

QGTJZ0

Rlight date: Sun, Nov 20, 2011
Flight number: United 321

W / Departing: 9:00 AM O'Hare International {ORD)
Artiving: 11:47 AM San Francisce International {SFO)
Check flight gatus  View 1 ation

Checking bags

Check in now and you can finish checking your bags althe alrport via an EasyCheck-in or Bag
Check kiosk, using curbside check-in {where available) or with a Uniled representative.

Prior to ravel, we stiggest thal you review check-in and bearding requirements, as well as our
camy-on and checked bagqage policles. Find answers fo your questions about security
procedures, baggage restrictions and more in our Jraveler Gulde.

Feasa nole: You may disregard (his message if you have already checked in for your fighl or if you have
canceled or rebooked your reservation in the last 48 hours.

Lg

D 2011 United Alr Lines, Ina. All fights mservad,  Tetms and canditions | L t Pdvacy policy } Customer service

1/2
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fg H, alphabuie@sbeglo... Sign Ot Allmew attnetMal  Help Nail

! Search Search Wi

=7

%1@ Save up to 10% everyday
with HP Multipacks.’

G515 Watowt " Officspesar OfiaaMax m pdeteon

[Contacts Calendar Notepad What's New? Mobile Mail Options

CheckMall  New . ] e search Lo e o e
%4 3 Bureau Erevious | fiex) | Back 10 Seaich Recults dark as Unread | Eeipl

CREDIT REPORT
e et it e e Delele  Reply Forward  Spam  Move..

Mail Accounts Check-In Is now avallabte for your United flight on Wed, Oct 19 Tuesday, October 18, 2011 6:30 AM

(can—youthc[ub,com "United EasyCheck-In Ounline Notlificatlon”
<unitedchedin@unitedeco.p0.com>
sbeglobal.net “ALPHA 1 BUIE* <alphabule@sbeglobal.net>
' Folders
Inbox {31600) View mobile verson
Orafts (46
szus( ) UNITED ‘ l s s et X
Spam (2685)  [Empty] l E
Trash [Empty}
My Photos Check in now for your upcoming flight

My Attachments ALPHAJ BUIE
T Mieage Plus® number: Joln now

1ar Available

" Save time by checking in online al united.com. You can ptint your boarding documents from any
printer or at an EasyChack-In® kiosk at the airport. You can also choose o have a mobile boarding
documaent sent o your moblle device for qualifying itineraries. Leam more about our mobile

’ sendices.
My Folders [Add - Edit}
ABA (1) Flight date: Wed, Oct 19, 2011
Alpha Kappa Al.. Alight number: United 756
APD Info (14) United confirmation nurmber: Departlrjg:‘ﬁ:SS AMSan Francisc‘o Internationat (SFO)
BV HP Lions {173) MBVDEU Arriving: 9:04 AMDenver International (DEN)

Food Addicts
Inspirationals {23)
POYC - ICAN (10}
Providence Fou... (...

Flight date: Wed, Oct 19, 2011

Flight number: United 5539

Operated by: Uniled Express/Skywest Ailines
N J Departing: 10:03 AM Denver Inlemational (DEN)

Read A Book ) Arriving: 1:17 PMMermphis Intemational (MEM)
Shelly Tatum :

Check flight satus ~ View i

Travel Documen.., (2)
Wachovia Mortg... (2}

m};} Checking bags
Ends! ' Check in now and you can finish checking your bags atthe airport ia an EasyCheck-In or Bag
hds! Check kiosk, using curbside check-in (where available) or with a United representative.
WEN® Hair
5 l‘E_""E{iS ; Prior to travel, we suggest that you review check-In and boarding requirements, as well as our
ulfste-fe. camryon and checked baagage policles. Find answers to your queslions about security
d , baggage restrctions and more in our Jraveler Guide.

Aease nole: You may disregard this message if you hava already checked in for your fight or if you have
canceled or rebooked your reservalion in the last 4B hours,

“ v
© 2011 Uniled A Lines, lne. A ights ceserved.  Terms and conditions | 1 ibe | Pdyacy tolicy | Custumer Sewvice
us.mc1815.mail.yahoo.com/mc/wekome?.partner=sbc&.gx=18&,tm=1345946452&.rand=ausrmrg0ff7eb... 1/2
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BENEDICT Y. HUR
~ CHAIRPERSON

JAMIENNE S. STUDLEY
VICE-CHAIRPERSON

BEVERLY HAYON
COMMISSIONER

DorotHY S. Liu
COMMISSIONER

PAUL A. RENNE
COMMISSIONER

Jorn ST, CROIX
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

- ETHICS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

September 7, 2012

Alpha Buie

3780 Erris Court . : o
South San Francisco, CA 94080 _ S
Re:  Waiver of Late Filing Fees, African American Democratic Club, ID # 981476

Dear Ms. Buie:

This letter responds to your committee’s request for waiver of campaign finance disclosure late
filing fees. By this letter, the Ethics Commission is notifying you of its decision regarding the
waiver of fees assessed against your committee for $2,720, which were assessed as follows:

460 12/31/2011 2/29/2012 1/31/2012 E 29 $725
460 3/17/2012 3/23/2012 3/22/2012 E 1 $25
460 3/17/2012 6/12/2012 3/22/2012 P 21 $210
460 5/19/2012 6/12/2012 5/24/2012 P 21 $210
460 5/19/2012 5/25/2012 5/24/2012 E 1 $25
460 6/30/2012 8/29/2012 7/31/2012 E 29 $725
460 6/30/2012 8/29/2012 7/31/2012 P 29 $290
. Total Late Fees | $2,720
- Total Due After Waiver $0

Based on the information below, your committee’s late filing fees totaling $2,720 have
been waived in full.

e Thank you for providing your records as proof for justification of “good cause” waiver.
After a review of the documents that you provided, a 100% waiver was granted,

¢ Going forward, your committee will need to submit tlmely filings on or before any
filing deadlines.

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220 » San Francisco, CA 94102-6053 Phone (415) 252-3100e Fax (415) 252-3112

ECNE. AEpaffsonmision@sieerorezyyipit 5

Web site: http://'www.sfethics.org



If you have any questions, pleése call the Commission’s Fines Collection Officer, Ernestine Braxton, at (415)
252-3110.

Sincerely,

John St. Croix
Executive Director

cc: African American Democratic Club, 1551 Fillmore Street, San Francisco, CA 94115

SACAMPAIGN\Fines\12-13\FULL WAIVERS\.7.12 AFRICAN AMERICAN DEMOCRATIC CLUB WAIVER.doc
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Chatfield, Garrett (ETH)

From: jo jackson <jeliasjackson@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 4:01 PM

To: Chatfield, Garrett (ETH)

Cc: ican-1990@sbcglobal net; Jo For DCCC
Subject: Re: Ethics Commission Complaint

Thank you so much for outlining the steps. So nice to meet you. Have a great weekend,
God bless. Jo

On Aug 22, 2014 3:54 PM, "Chatfield, Garrett (ETH)" <garrett.chatfield@sfgov.org> wrote:

Dear Ms. Buie and Ms. Elias-Jackson:

This email is to provide you both with a status on the pending complaint in which Ms. Buie is the respondent,
along with steps proposed to resolve this complaint. Below is a brief recap of my conversations with both of
you.

On July 1, 2014, I met with Ms. Buie. At that meeting, Ms. Buie stated to me that she submitted an oral
resignation as the treasurer of the General Purpose Committee “African American Democratic Club” (the
Committee) to officers of the African American Democratic Club (AADC) in November 2012. Although she
resigned internally to AADC members, she did not file a Form 410 statement with the Ethics Commission
removing herself as treasurer of the Committee, and the AADC also did not file a Form 410 to remove her as
the Committee’s treasurer.

1 explained to Ms. Buie that the last Form 460 that the Committee filed with the Commission on October 25,
2012, showed an outstanding cash balance of $5,216.51. I also explained that because of the outstanding cash
balance the Committee was required to continue to file Form 460s until the Committee could show it had no
activity and/or terminates.

At that meeting, Ms. Buie provided documents to me that indicated that the Committee’s documents were
forwarded to a new treasurer, who did not understand that the Committee still had filing obligations with the
Ethics Commission. I returned those documents to Ms. Buie. Ms. Buie and I agreed that she would attempt to
obtain the Committee’s bank statements in order to determine how the Committee used the cash balance of
$5,216.51 so that she could file any outstanding Form 460.

On August 11, 2014, Ms. Elias-Jackson, the AADC President, contacted me in order to help Ms. Buie resolve
this matter. On August 22, 2014, I met with Ms. Elias-Jackson to explain the outstanding issues.

1
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Below I am outlining the outstanding issues and how to resolve them.

1. Ms. Buie is still the legal treasurer for the Committee,
Resolved by filing a Form 410 to name a new treasurer for the Committee.

2. The Committee needs to file From 460s for each of the following periods showing any activity that fnay
have occurred: October 21 to December 31, 2012; January 1 to June 30, 2013; July 1 to December 31, 2013;
and January 1 to June 30, 2014, ,

Resolved by obtaining the Committee’s bank statements to show how the cash balance was spent and
any other activity that may have occurred so that the information can be recorded on the Form 460s and
filed. '

. 3. Ms. Buie is the named respondent to the complaint. As it stands right now, Ms. Buie is the treasurer and
responsible to pay any late fine or penalty. Late fines, in addition to any other penalty, accrue at ten dollars
($10) per day after the deadline until the statement is filed for paper filings and at twenty-five dollars ($25) per
day after the deadline until the electronic copy or report is filed. Please note that late fines shall not exceed the
cumulative amount stated in the late statement or report, or one hundred dollars ($100), whichever is greater
for paper filings and for electronic filings shall not exceed the cumulative amount stated in the late statement or
report, or two hundred fifty dollars ($250), whichever is greater. In this case, for the statement that covered the
period from October 21 to December 31, 2012, the late fine could be as high as the outstanding cash balance of
$5,216.51.

Resolved by Ms. Buie obtaining a statement or some other corroborating evidence to show that she did
resign to the AADC as the Committee’s treasurer in November 2012, and by signing a stipulation
acknowledging the failure to timely file.

Please note, that I will ask the Executive Director to significantly reduce any late fine or penalty and
will consider all of the circumstances in this case in order to be reasonable about the resolution of the
complaint.

To recap, I need the following information:

2
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1. The Committee’s bank statements from October 2012 until the account was closed.

2. Testimony, preferably written, from an AADC officer, stating that Ms. Buie resigned in
November 2012 as the Committee’s treasurer.

Please provide that information to me by October 1, 2014. I would like to help you both resolve these issues
and get the Committee current on its filings while being equitable to Ms. Buie regarding the complaint.

Feel fiee to contact me prior to October 1 if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Garrett Chatfield

San Francisco Ethics Commission
City and County of San Francisco

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220

San Francisco, CA 94102

(P) 415.252.3100/(F) 415.252,3124
garrett.chatfield@sfgov.org
http://www.sfethics.org

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or legally
privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception,
review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act, If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy
all coples of the communication,

3
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John St. Croix

Executive Director

San Francisco Ethics Commission
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220
San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 252-3100

BEFORE THE SAN FRANCISCO
ETHICS COMMISSION
In the Matter of:

ETHICS COMPLAINT NO. 13-131112 ACCUSATION

This document has been issued pursuant to Section IX.A of the San Francisco Ethics
Commission Regulations for Investigations and Enforcement Proceedings (“Regulations™).
This Accusation is a public document.
DATE ISSUED: June 6, 2014
COMPLAINT NUMBER: 13-131112
RESPONDENT: Alpha Buie

INTRODUCTION

On May 28, 2014, the Ethics Commission (“the Commission”) held a Probable Cause Hearing
concerning the complaint described herein, and determined that there is probable cause to believe that
Alpha Buie (“Respondent”) committed three violations of the California Government Code.

During the course of its investigation, staff determined that there was reason to believe that
Respondent committed three violations of the California Government Code by:

o failing to file Recipient Committee Campaign Statement Form 460s.

Ethics Complaint No. 13-131112 ACCUSATION
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L BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY

A. BACKGROUND

On October 27, 2011, Respondent formed a Committee as a General Purpose Committee for
the purpose of African American Political Education and Voter Registration. Respondent was the
Treasurer for the Committee. On October 27, 2011, the Committee filed its first Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement Form 460 (“Form 460), which covered the pre-election period of January 1,
2011 to October 22, 2011. On that Form 460, Respondent reported receiving $1,000 in contributions.
Respondent continued to file each required Form 460 through October 25, 2012. On October 25,
2012, Respondent filed her most recent Form 460 coving the reporting period from October 1, 2012 to
October 20, 2012. On that Form 460, Respondent was still identified as the Treasurer for the
Committee and she reported receiving $9,570.00 in contributions year to date, and making $13,503.76
in expenditures year to date. Respondent also reported an ending cash balance of $5,216.51. There
was no indication on that Form 460 that it was a termination statement, and Respondent did not file a
Form 410 termination statement. That was the last period for which Respondent filed a Form 460.

B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On February 20, 2013, the Ethics Commission’s Executive Director sent a letter to Respondent
informing her that the Form 460 covering the period ending December 31, 2012, was due to be filed
by January 31, 2013, and that it had not been filed with the Ethics Commission. On March 28, 2013,
the Executive Director sent a second notice indicating that the required Form 460 had still not been
filed with the Ethics Commission.

On November 12, 2013, the Ethics Commission notified Respondent by letter that a

complaint had been initiated against her for failing to file the next required Form 460, and that because
the Committee was not properly terminated, Respondent failed to file additional required semi-annual

Form 460s. Respondent received the Probable Cause Report and notice of the May 28, 2014 Probable

Ethics Complaint No. 13-131112 ACCUSATION
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Cause Hearing on March 21, 2014. Respondent did not attend the Probable Cause Hearing on May
28, 2014, and did not submit a response to the Probable Cause Report.
II. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF LAW

In the Probable Cause Report, staff presented the following three counts against Respondent.
The Ethics Commission found probable cause for the following counts.

Counts 1 through 3 — Three Violations of California Government Code, section 84200(a)

California Government Code, section 84200(a), incorporated into local law by San Francisco
Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, section 1.106, provides that elected officers, candidates,
and committees pursuant to California Government Code, section 82013(a), shall file semi-annual
statements each year no later than July 31 for the period ending June 30, and no later than January 31
for the period ending December 31.! California Government Code, section 84214, states that
committees and candidates that qualify as a committee under California Government Code, section
82013(a), must terminate their filing obligations pursuant to regulations adopted by the California Fair
Political Practices Commission (“FPPC”).?

Respondent formed a General Purpose Committee on October 27, 2011. Respondent received
$1,000 in monetary contributions in 2011. Respondent filed the Committee’s most recent Form 460
on October 25, 2012, which covered the period from October 1 to October 20, 2012. On that Form
460, Respondent reported that the Committee received $9,570.00 in monetary contributions and made

$13,503.76 in expenditures in 2012. Respondent also reported that the Committee had an ending cash

! California Government Code, section 82013(a), states that a committee is a person or
combination of persons who directly or indirectly receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a
calendar year.

2 FPPC Regulation 18404(b), states that a committee which qualifies pursuant to California
Government Code, section 82013(a), may terminate the committee’s status as a committee, only by
completing the termination section on the Form 410 declaring, under penalty of perjury, that the
committee: (1) has ceased to receive contributions and make expenditures and does not anticipate
receiving contributions or making expenditures in the future; (2) has eliminated or has declared that it
has no intention or ability to discharge all of its debts, loans received and other obligations; (3) has no
surplus funds; and (4) has filed all required campaign statements disclosing all reportable transactions.

3
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balance of $5,216.51 for that reporting period. Respondent did not terminate the Committee on the
Form 460 filed on October 25, 2012, and did not file a Form 410 termination statement. Because the
Committee was not terminated, Respondent Qas required to file semi-annual Form 460s on January
31, 2013; on July 31, 2013; and on January 31, 2014. Respondent did not file any of the required
semi-annual statements as of the time of the Probable Cause Hearing.

Respondent’s Committee qualified as a committee pursuant to California Government Code,
section 82013(a), by raising over $1,000 in contributions. Respondent did not terminate the
Committee as required by California Government Code, section 84214, and FPPC Regulation
18404(b). Respondent’s filing obligation for the Committee continues until the Committee is formélly
terminated.

Count 1. By failing to file the required sémi~annual Form 460 by January 31, 2013, the Ethics
Commission alleges that Respondent committed one violation of California Government Code, section
84200(a).

Count 2. By failing to file the required semi-annual Form 460 by July 31, 2013, the Ethics
Commission alleges that Respondent committed one violation of California Government Code, section
84200(a).

Count 3. By failing to file the required semi-annual Form 460 by January 31, 2014, the Ethics
Commission alleges that Respondent committed one violation of California Government Code, section
84200(a).

III. ADDRESS FOR ALL SERVICE OR DELIVERY

Wherever the Regulations require service on or delivery to the Commission, the Chairperson,
its members, or the Executive Director, service and delivery shall be effected at the Commission
office:

San Francisco Ethics Commission
Attn: Enforcement Division

Ethics Complaint No. 13-131112 ACCUSATION
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25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220
San Francisco, CA 94102

Dated:

JOHN ST. CROIX, Executive Director
San Francisco Ethics Commission

Ethics Complaint No. 13-131112

ACCUSATION
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ETHICS COMMISSION

City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
20160EC 19 PH 3 10

. . . K3 —T

PAULA.RENNE] Vi3 U.S. Registered Mail

CHAIRPERSON

perenkeane| AlPha Buie

Vice-CHarreerson | 1601 Lane Street
San Francisco, CA 94124
BEVERLY HAYON
COMMSIONER | pecember 6, 2016
DAINA CHIU .

COMMISSIONER Re: Ethics Complaint No. 13-131112 - NOTICE OF HEARING ON THE MERITS

Monday, January 23, 2017 at 5:30 PM in Room 400 at City Hall
QuenTIN L. Kopp . :

COMMISSIONER .
. Dear Ms. Buie:

LEEANN PELHAM

Executive DIRecTor | You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Ethics Commission at Room 400 on the
23" day of January, 2017, at the hour of 5:30 PM, at City Hall, 1 Dr, Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San
Francisco, California 94102, upon the charges made in the attached accusation. You may be present
at the hearing, may, but need not, be represented by counsel, may present any relevant evidence,
and will be given an opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you. You may
request the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
books, documents or other things by applying to the Commission, pursuant to Section X.D of the
Ethics Commission Regulations for Investigations and Enforcement Proceedings, on or before

- Tuesday, January 3, 2017,

Pursuant to Section X.C of the Ethics Commission’s Regulations, | must, and you may, submit a
hearing brief that outlines your legal arguments and lists the evidence and witnesses you wish to
present at the hearing. | will issue a hearing brief on or before January 3, 2017, If you choose to
submit a hearing brief, it must be submitted by Tuesday, January 3, 2017. | have enclosed the
Accusation and a copy of the Regulations.

You may also request the resolution of preliminary matters, unrelated to the merits of the
accusation, pursuant to Section X.B of the Regulations, no later than 25 days prior to the
commencement of a hearing on the merits, or Thursday, December 29, 2016. Preliminary matters
may include, but are not limited to, the following:
(a) Procedural matters;
(b) Disqualification of any member of the Commission from participation in the hearmg on the
merits;
(c) Requests for dismissal of any charges in the accusation because, even if the allegations set
forth in the accusation are true, those charges do not state a violation of law as alleged;
(d) Discovery motions; and
(e) Any other matters not related to the truth or falsity of the factual allegations in the
accusation.

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220 San Francisco, CA 94102-6027 Phone (415) 252-3100 Fax (415) 252-3112
E-Mail Address: ethics.commission@sfgov.org Web site: www.sfethics.org



The hearing on the merits shall be open to the public, provided that either the Executive Director or the
Respondents may request that the Commission exclude any witnesses. All evidence admissible in an
administrative proceeding governed by the California Administrative Procedure Act shall be admissible ina
hearing on the merits. At the hearing, the Executive Director and each Respondent shall be allowed oral
argument. The Commission shall determine the appropriate length for the arguments. (EC Regs. Section XII.)

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Jessica Blome at (415) 252-3100 or
jessica.blome@sfgov.org,

Sincerely,

LeeAnn Pelham
Executive Director

Encl.

Ethics Complaint No. 13-131112 — NOTICE OF HEARING ON THE MERITS - Alpha Buie



BENEDICT Y. HUR
CHAIRPERSON

PAUL A. RENNE
VICE-CHAIRPERSON

" BRETT ANDREWS
COMMISSIONER

BEVERLY HAYON
COMMISSIONER

PETER KEANE |

COMMISSIONER

JouN ST, CrOIX
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

E-Mail Address: ethics.commission@sfgov.org

ETHICS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CONFIDENTIAL

Via Personal Service

Alpha Buie
1321 Evans Street, Suite C
San Francisco, CA 94124

March 21,2014 |
Re: Ethics Complaiﬁt No. 13-131112

Dear Ms, Buie:

You are hereby notified that the Ethics Commission W

the above-referenced matter, in which you arg
place at 5:30 p.m. on Wednesday, May 28

ondent. The hearing will take
16 at City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B.

S tlga’aons and Enfmcement Proceedings
(“Regulations”), you may s{;}b 1 se to the Probable Cause Report. A
response shall not exceed 25, page (excludmg attachments). Eight coples must be delivered

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220 _San Francisco, CA 94102-6027 Fhone (415)252-3100 Fax (415)252-3112

Web site: www.sfethics,org
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PROOF OF SERVICE F LED
T am a citizen of the United States. I am over the age of 18| l.amﬁ(é ﬁ\ pPﬁyéo xftg within

action. My business address is: P. O. Box 78154, San Francisco, Cglt\ﬁgrp&aﬁ%ép% ¢On March

ETHICS CQHHISHON ,

ZL 2014, I served the foregoing documents described as
Probable Cause Report — Ethics Complamf No. 13-1311 12

on the persons named below by placing a true copy thereof, enclosed in a sealed envelope,

addressed as follows:

Alpha Buie
1321 Evans Street, Suite C
San Francisco, CA 94124

[] BY CERTIFIED MAIL: I caused such envelope to be deposited in the mail at
San Francisco, California, by personally placing such envelope for collection and
mailing on the above-referenced date following the ordinary business practices of
this office. I am readily familiar with our office’s practices for collection and
processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service.
In the ordinary course of business, correspondence, including said envelope, will
be deposited with the United States Postal Service at San Francisco on the above-
referenced date. |

[x] BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I delivered such envelope to the above addressee(s)

“on the above date. | ‘
I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the

foregoing is true and complete.

Executed on Marchrz_( , 2014, at San Francisco, California.

léj/{ fé/‘énnw/ ( 7T o

(Print Name) (Signature)




